110.1168

Date 3-15-79
Time 10:00 A.m.

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1979

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1168

	P. ().	
(By Mr.	10-00	

Passed	march 6,	1979
In Effect	From	Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 1168

(By Mr. Polan)

[Passed March 6, 1979; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all General Revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-nine, to the West Virginia Board of Regents (Control), Account No. 279, supplementing chapter four, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-eight, known as the "Budget Bill."

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated January 10, 1979, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue; and

Whereas, It appears from such budget that there now remains unappropriated a balance in the general revenue fund available for further appropriation during the fiscal year 1978-79, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 279, chapter four, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-eight, known as the "Budget Bill" be supplemented by adding the following sums to the designated line items:

14 fective date of the bill.

1	TITLE II. APPROPRIATIONS.		
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.		
3	EDUCATIONAL		
4	26—West Virginia Board of Regents (Control)		
5	Acct. No. 279		
6	1 Personal Services\$3,603,000		
7	2 Current Expenses 2,693,000		
8	4 Equipment 20,000		
9	Total \$6,316,000.		
10	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to		
11	supplement the aforesaid account and items therein for ex-		
12	penditure in the current fiscal year of 1978-79. Such amounts		
13	shall be available for expenditure immediately upon the ef-		

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Charenu C. Churken and Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Chairman Senate Committee

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Sendie

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the _______ day of _______, 1979.

Ja Jahren Governor

C-641

RECEIVED

MAR 10 12 19 PH '79

OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR